business, interest rate risk is managed by the liability side, by limiting the interest rate guarantees that are embedded
in the insurance plans that are marketed. The interest rate risk is also managed through setting the appropriate asset
benchmark reflecting the liability profile and the availability of suitable instrument in the investment market. The
participating nature of the Participating life fund gives the insurance subsidiary of the Group the flexibility to adjust the
policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the event of persistently high or low interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax and equity. The
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be
noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

   Impact on profit before tax   Impact on equity*
   Increase/(decrease)   (Decrease)/increase

2014 2013 2014 2013
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Change in variable:

Interest rate

+100 basis points 9,897 7,840 (7,179) (9,601)

- 100 basis points (14,579) (12,190) 5,318 8,070

Company

Change in variable

Interest rate

+100 basis points - - (6,303) (8,942)

- 100 basis points - - 7,091 10,062

*	 Impact on equity is stated after considering tax effects

31 December 2014
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

122 MANULIFE HOLDINGS BERHAD

36.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

The above impact to the Group’s equity arose from the investments in fixed income securities which are classified as
AFS and FVTPL financial assets and the insurance actuarial liabilities of the Non-participating funds of the insurance
subsidiary; the impact to the Group’s profit before tax arose from fixed income securities which are classified as

[…]

limits for maximum equity exposure, industry type exposure and individual stock exposure, which for the insurance
subsidiary of the Group, are consistent with BNM’s guidelines, and has also imposed daily trading limits. In addition,
the Investment Committee at its monthly meeting discusses the economic and market outlook, reviews transactions
and deliberates on further equity allocation. The participating nature of the Participating life fund of the Group’s
insurance subsidiary gives the insurance subsidiary the flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the
event of persistently high or low equity returns.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair values of the equity
investments, with all other variables held constant showing the impact on the Group’s and Company’s profit before
tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on price risk,
but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It
should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

   Impact on profit before tax   Impact on equity*
   Increase/(decrease)   (Decrease)/increase

2014 2013 2014 2013
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Change in variable

Market price

+15% - - 25,258 25,185

- 15% - - (25,258) (25,185)

Company

Change in variable

Market price

+15% - - 2,286 4,273

- 15% - - (2,286) (4,273)

*	 Impact on equity is stated after considering tax effects

31 December 2014
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

123ANNUAL REPORT 2014

36.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(f)	 Market risk (continued)

(iii)	 Price risk (continued)

The above impact to the Group’s and the Company’s equity arose from the investments in equity securities which are
classified as AFS financial assets. The impact arising from changes in price risk to equity securities of the Participating
life fund of the Group’s insurance subsidiary is retained in the insurance contract liabilities.

(g)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet cash commitments associated with